DISTRICT COURT, LARIMER COUNTY, COLORADO
201 Laporte Avenue, Suite 100
Fort Collins, CO 80521
Telephone: (970) 494-3500

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2023-02

COURT USE ONLY

## ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER REGARDING ASSIGNMENTS OF BOND HEARING OFFICER

Colorado Revised Statute 16-4-116, Bond Hearing Officer, authorizes the chief judge, as designee to the Chief Justice of the Colorado Supreme Court, to appoint a bond hearing officer.

Chief Judge Blanco appointed Judge Chelsea Rengel and Judge James McDonald to the position of bond hearing officer for the Bond Hearing Office Three, effective June 1, 2023. Pursuant to C.R.S. § 16-4-116, Judge Rengel and Judge McDonald have the authority to conduct bond hearings for any jurisdiction in the state.

Further, Chief Justice Directive 95-01, concerning the authority and responsibilities of chief judges, authorizes the chief judge to manage caseloads and reassign cases throughout each judicial district.

To manage the caseload of the Eighth Judicial District in the most efficient manner possible, to promote the speedy resolution of matters before the Courts of the Eighth Judicial District, and to best serve the public, the following is hereby ordered:

Judge Chelsea Rengel and Judge James McDonald are authorized to perform on-call duties including the issuance of search and arrest warrants, and the issuance of temporary protective orders pursuant to C.R.S. § 19-3-405. This action is being taken pursuant to Chief Justice Directive 95-01.

Dated this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

Gregory M. Lammons

Acting Chief Judge, Eighth Judicial District